Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		09/29/2008		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name Execution Date		
BENNY LEE		07/27/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Top Innovations, Inc.			
Street Address:	6655 Troost Avenue			
City:	Kansas City			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	64131			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type				
Property T	уре	Number	16	
Property Tr Patent Number:		Number	523597	
			D523597	
Patent Number:		0523597		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA (402)390-	9005	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	E DATA (402)390 be sent via US M	9005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390-	0523597 0574568 99005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0500	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390- ip@koley	9005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 9500 jessen.com	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390- ip@koley : Roberta L	0523597 0574568 99005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0500	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390- ip@koley : Roberta L 1125 S 10	0523597 0574568 99005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0500 jessen.com Christensen	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390- ip@koley : Roberta L 1125 S 10 One Paci	0523597 0574568 9005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0500 jessen.com Christensen 03rd Street	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390- ip@koley : Roberta L 1125 S 10 One Paci Omaha, N	9005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 9500 eessen.com Christensen 03rd Street fic Place, Suite 800	\$80.00	
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (402)390- be sent via US M 402 390- ip@koley : Roberta L 1125 S 10 One Paci Omaha, N	9005 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 9500 jessen.com Christensen 03rd Street fic Place, Suite 800 NEBRASKA 68124	\$80.00	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective September 29, 2008, by Benny Lee, an individual ("Assignor"), in favor of Top Innovations, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSTH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has represented and warranted to Assignee that it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> and any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, patents of utility, improvement or addition, utility model and appearance and industrial design patents and inventors certificates, as well as divisionals, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing, any substitutions therefore and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor wishes to sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the Patents, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been executed, including without limitation all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable after the date of this Assignment related to any of the foregoing and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same.

Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record this Assignment so as to reflect Assignee's ownership of the Patents.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, with such cooperation and assistance, at Assignee's request and expense with respect to Assignor's reasonable out-of-pocket cost (including the execution and delivery of any and all documents) as may be reasonably required in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0470 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Benny Lee, Assignor

STATE OF <u>MISSOURI</u>)) SS. COUNTY OF <u>Marson</u>)

On this <u>7</u>⁴ day of July 2009, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, appeared Benny Lee, to me personally known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed. Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public



EXHIBIT A

TITLE	PATENT NO.
Steamer Base	D523,597
Steam Iron	D574,568

493020.1

RECORDED: 08/04/2009